

11-55687, 11-55699

IN THE
United States Court Of Appeals

FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

MEDIFAST, INC., a Delaware corporation,

Plaintiff-Appellant-Cross-Appellee,

SHIRLEY MACDONALD, as personal representative of BRADLEY MACDONALD,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

-v.-

BARRY MINKOW, an individual; FRAUD DISCOVERY INSTITUTE, INC., a
California corporation; TRACY COENEN, an individual; and SEQUENCE, INC., a
Wisconsin service corporation,

Defendants-Appellees,

ROBERT L. FITZPATRICK, an individual,

Defendant-Appellee-Cross-Appellant

*On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of California
D.C. No. 3:10-cv-00382-JLS-BGS*

APPELLEE'S REPLY BRIEF ON CROSS-APPEAL

MULVANEY BARRY BEATTY LINN & MAYERS LLP

John H. Stephens (SBN 82971)

Stacy H. Rubin (SBN 228347)

401 West A Street, 17th Floor

San Diego, California 92101

(619) 238-1010 Telephone

(619) 238-1981 Facsimile

*Attorneys for Defendants-Appellees, Barry Minkow and Fraud Discovery Institute, Inc.,
and Defendant-Appellee-Cross-Appellant, Robert L. FitzPatrick*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. California’s anti-SLAPP Law is “Substantive” and Applies in Federal Diversity Cases.....	4
A. California or Federal Pleading Rules May be Applied in Deciding an anti-SLAPP Motion to Strike a Libel <i>per se</i> Claim	6
B. Medifast’s Allegations Do Not Satisfy California’s Pleading Standards for Libel <i>per se</i>	7
C. Medifast’s Allegations Also Do Not Satisfy Federal Pleading Standards	9
II. Medifast Has Not Established a Probability of Prevailing on its Libel <i>per se</i> Claim.....	10
A. Medifast’s Evidence Does Not Prima Facie Show That FitzPatrick’s “Endless Chain” Statement is Provably False.....	11
B. As a Matter of Law, FitzPatrick’s Evidence Supporting His anti-SLAPP Motion Defeats Medifast’s Evidence	15
C. Medifast Did Not State or Substantiate Claims for Libel <i>per se</i> as to Any of FitzPatrick’s Other Statements.....	17
1. The Madoff Comparisons are not Provably False	20
2. The Pyramid Scheme Statements are not Provably False	20
3. The “Pump and Dump” Statements Are not Provably False	21
III. The District Court Erred in Not Finding Medifast to be a Limited Purpose Public Figure	22

A.	Miracle Diets Sold through Multi-Level Marketing Coupled with Business Opportunities is a Public Controversy.....	23
B.	Medifast Voluntarily Sought to Influence the Controversy, and Thrust Itself Into the Public Eye	24
C.	The Alleged Defamation Was Germane to Medifast’s Participation in the Public Controversy	26
D.	Defendants’ Statements Were Not Made with Actual Malice ..	27
IV.	MacDonald Did Not Have Standing to Bring a Defamation Claim ...	29
	CONCLUSION	30
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Ampex Corp. v. Cargle, 128 Cal.App.4th 1569 (2005) 22, 24, 27

Batzel v. Smith, 333 F.3d 1018 (9th Cir. 2003).....4, 5

Bell Atlantic Corporation v. Twombly, 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....10

Bounds v. Figuettes, Inc., 135 Cal.App.3d 1 (1982).....14

Briggs v. Eden Council for Hope & Opportunity, 19 Cal.4th 1106 (1999).....10

Carver v. Bonds, 135 Cal.App.4th 328 (2005)12

Chabra v. Southern Monterey County Memorial Hospital, Inc., 1994 WL 564566
(N.D. Cal. Oct. 3, 1994)9

Christakis v. Mark Burnett Prods., 2009 WL 1248947 (C.D. Cal. April 27, 2009)..7, 8

Condit v. National Inquirer, Inc., 248 F.Supp.2d 945 (E.D. Cal. 2002)5, 6

Conley v. Gibson, 355 U.S. 41 (1957).....10

Cooper v. Pickett, 137 F.3d 616 (9th Cir. 1998).....8

Copp v. Paxton, 45 Cal.App.4th 829 (1996).....24

Erie R.R. Co. v. Tompkins, 304 U.S. 64 (1938).....4

*Franchise Realty Interstate Corp. v. San Francisco Local Jt. Executive Bd. of
Culinary Workers*, 542 F.2d 1076 (9th Cir. 1976)7, 9

Gilbert v. Sykes, 147 Cal.App.4th 13 (2007)8

Harkonen v. Fleming, 2012 WL 3026400 (N.D. Cal. July 24, 2012) 23, 24

Harte-Hanks Communications, Inc. v. Connaughton, 491 U.S. 657 (1989).....28

Hoffman v. Smithwoods RV Park, LLC, 179 Cal.App.4th 390 (2009)9

Holly Sugar Corporation v. McColgan, 18 Cal.2d 218 (1941).....9

Jacobson v. Schwarzenegger, 357 F.Supp. 2d 1198 (C.D. Cal. 2004).....9

Manufactured Home Communities, Inc. v. County of San Diego, 655 F.3d 1171 (9th Cir. 2011).....11

Masson v. New Yorker Magazine, Inc., 501 U.S. 496 (1991)11

New York Times Co. v. Sullivan, 376 U.S. 254 (1964).....22

Newfarmer-Fletcher v. County of Sierra, 2012 WL 2839850 (E.D. Cal. July 10, 2012)7

Oasis West Realty, LLC v. Goldman, 51 Cal.4th 811 (2011) 18, 19

People v. Bestline Products, Inc., 61 Cal.App.3d 879, 914 (1976)..... 13, 14

Reader’s Digest Assn., Inc. v. Superior Court, 37 Cal.3d 244 (1984)28

Rogers v. Home Shopping Network, Inc., 57 F.Supp.2d 973 (C.D. Cal. 1999)5

Taus v. Loftus, 40 Cal.4th 683 (2007).....19

Toth v. Guardianship Industries Corp., 2012 WL 1076213 (E.D. Cal. March 29, 2012)7

United States v. Lockheed Missiles & Space Co., Inc., 190 F.3d 963 (9th Cir. 1999) 4, 5, 6

United States v. Lummi Indian Tribe, 235 F.3d 443 (9th Cir. 2000).....19

Vess v. Ciba-Geigy Corp. USA, 317 F.3d 1097 (9th Cir. 2003).....5

Walker v. Armco Steel, 446 U.S. 740 (1980).....5

Wallace v. McCubbin, 196 Cal.App.4th 1169 (2011)19

Wilson v. Parker, Covert & Chidester, 28 Cal.4th 811 (2002).....10

FEDERAL STATUTORY AUTHORITY

Federal Rules of Appellate Procedure, Rule 43(a).....1
Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, Rule 8.....passim
Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, Rule 12.....4, 5
Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, Rule 12(b)(6)passim
Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, Rule 25(a).....1
Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, Rule 56.....passim
Federal Trade Commission Act.....2, 12
First Amendment.....7, 9, 10

CALIFORNIA STATUTORY AUTHORITY

Code of Civil Procedure § 425.16.....5, 6
Code of Civil Procedure § 425.16 (b)4, 5
Code of Civil Procedure § 425.16 (b)(1).....4, 10
Code of Civil Procedure § 425.16 (c)5
Penal Code12
Penal Code § 327.....passim
